
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2021, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071  -  Karen Wardle 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 1 October 2021. 

 
Colin Read 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   CORPORATE PLAN 2020-2024 ‘COMMUNITY MATTERS’ (Pages 3 - 30) 
 

5.   CONTROL OF ASBESTOS POLICY AND CONTROL OF CONTRACTORS 
POLICY (Pages 31 - 84) 
 

6.   ICT OPERATIONS SYSTEM (Pages 85 - 88) 
 

7.   JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 89 - 120) 
 

8.   CEMETERIES REGULATIONS REVIEW (Pages 121 - 156) 
 

9.   RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DECLARE A CLIMATE EMERGENCY  
(Pages 157 - 166) 
 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Steve Davies 
 

Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
Mark Steele 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 6 OCTOBER 2021    PORTFOLIO: LEADER / ALL 

THE CORPORATE PLAN 2020-2024 – ‘COMMUNITY MATTERS’ 

(REVISED 2021) 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 That the Cabinet endorses revisions to the corporate plan 2020-2024, ‘Community 

Matters’ following changes in Portfolio responsibilities and taking into account the 

impact of Covid-19 on priorities. 

 

2. INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE 

 

2.1 In March 2020 Cabinet approved the Corporate Plan for 2020 to 2024 entitled 

‘Community Matters’. 

 

2.2 The Corporate Plan is the single most important strategy that shapes the way the 

Council works and defines its ambitions.  In doing so it brings together strategic and 

service objectives, helping the organisation to work towards the same vision, values 

and priorities.  It is underpinned by a suitable and proportionate performance 

management framework that monitors delivery of the plan. 

 

2.3 Although the plan sets out the four-year strategic direction, the impact of the 

pandemic and the change in portfolio responsibilities has given rise to an interim 

review of the plan to ensure that priorities continue to reflect the needs of the 

community, to update associated actions and to align responsibilities with the new 

Cabinet structure that came in to effect in April 2021.   

 

2.4 The revised plan is attached at Appendix 1, reflecting the strategic priorities of each 

portfolio and accompanied by an action plan for delivery that is updated annually.  

 

3. DELIVERING THE PLAN 

 

3.1  The Corporate Plan informs the Medium Term Financial Plan to ensure the available 

resources are appropriately directed to deliver the vision and priorities.  Its delivery 

will continue to be supported by a proportionate performance management 

framework that will ensure priorities and necessary actions filter through to portfolio 

resource planning and service action plans. Portfolio dashboards will be updated to 

reflect the changes to the plan and will continue to be presented regularly to the 

appropriate overview and scrutiny panels. 

 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, although a clear 

focus of the plan continues to be financial responsibility and ensuring value of money 

for the tax payer. 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

5. CRIME & DISORDER, EQUALITY & DIVERSITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL 

IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1 Community Matters contributes to positive outcomes in each of these areas, as 

detailed within the plan itself. 

 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL COMMENTS 

6.1 Members at the four Overview and Scrutiny Panels expressed their support towards 

the revised Corporate Plan.  At the Community, Partnerships and Wellbeing 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel, a member felt there was a need for greater emphasis 

to be placed on the arts.  As a result of this, the Portfolio Holder for People and 

Places has reviewed this part of the Corporate Plan, noting that the arts had been 

included within the Councils priorities but this had not been transferred through to key 

activities and actions.   The Plan has been amended to include this. 

7. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 

7.1 I wish to thank all Members and Officers for their contributions to this refreshed 

Corporate Plan.  I believe that its key priorities of sustainability, the protection of our 

natural resources and support for the local economy will ensure that the Council 

focuses on what matters to our communities as we ‘Build Back Better’ within the 

District. 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers 

 
Rebecca Drummond 
Service Manager – Elections & Business 
Improvement 
Tel: 023 8028 5080 
E Ma
[...]
tigating complaints to meet the needs of 
residents

• Increase activity and engagement in targeted communities as part of the recovery from the 
Covid-19 pandemic

Achievement indicators Achievement indicators

• Maintain high level of council tax collected (%) 
• NNDR collected (%) 
• Achieve a balanced budget with reasonable council tax increases (%) 
• Budget variations (General Fund) (%)
• Increase in the value of residential investment (£million) 
• Increase in the value of commercial investment (£million) 
• ICT incidents resolved within SLA (%)
• Maintain a Remote Access Solution (VPN) (%)

• Reduction in inactivity levels (%)
• Number of sedentary adults with recognised medical conditions enrolled in the freedom leisure 

active lifestyles referral programme (Number)
• Level of investment in the leisure centres by Freedom Leisure (£ value)
• Percentage of new business start ups receiving an inspection during the year (%)
• Inspection of all higher risk food establishments to improve public safety (%)
• Increase participation in Community Safety engagement events and completion of annual crime 

and disorder survey (Number)
• Maintain residents’ satisfaction on the low level of reported crime and anti-social behaviour within 

the district (%)
• Support Communities through programmes to improve the mental wellbeing of residents (Number of 

programmes)
• Increase the engagement with lower socio-economic communities (Number of projects)

28



2 5

C O R P O R A T E  P L A N  2 0 2 0 - 2 0 2 4

Environment and Coastal Business, Tourism and High Streets

Specific actions Specific actions

• Contribute towards the overall Sustainability Strategy, identifying local actions to address the 
impact of climate change 

• Cabinet approval of Waste Strategy during 2022
• Procure an operations ICT system in order to support the council’s waste strategy
• Explore opportunities to support in the delivery of future FCERM activities and the council’s role 

as the Coast Pr
[...]
 specific actions (£)
• Increase the number of electric charging points by 10 by 31/12/2022 (Number)
• Total CO2 emissions saved through electric vehicle charging points (Number)

• Increase in apprenticeships within the district (Number)
• Increase in businesses engaged in the economic development programme (Number)
• Increase in subscribers to ‘Helping local businesses grow’ e-news (Number)
• Participants in initial High Streets online conference (Number)
• Participants in European Regional Development Fund business network (Number)
• Participants in Youth Employment Hub (Number)
• Participants in New Forest Young Entrepreneurs (Number)
• Value of grants distributed by March 2022 (£)
• Film New Forest - Value of filming in the district (£)
• Location finding contacts within the filming industry (Number)

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 6 OCTOBER 2021 PORTFOLIO: HOUSING AND 
HOMELESSNESS SERVICES / FINANCE, 
INVESTMENT AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

CONTROL OF ASBESTOS POLICY AND CONTROL OF 
CONTRACTORS POLICY 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 That the Cabinet recommend to Council that the Control of Asbestos Policy 

(Appendix 1) and Control of Contractors Policy (Appendix 2), be adopted. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report introduces new policies relating to the Control of Asbestos and the 

Control of Contractors following a review.  These policies will set a sound basis to 
ensure that the Council deals appropriately with its duties relating to asbestos. 

 
2.2 As the policies bridge both Housing and Corporate buildings, this report will proceed 

through the Corporate Affairs and Local Economy and the Housing and 
Homelessness Overview and Scrutiny Panels, and thereafter Cabinet and Council. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following a review of the Council’s approach to asbestos, EMT considered a number 

of recommendations to strengthen the Council’s approach to asbestos, including a 
new Asbestos Policy and a Contractors Policy.  

 
3.2 The new Policies ensure that there is clarity in terms of structure and responsibilities 

for asbestos, as well as the setting up of a new Asbestos Working Group which will 
oversee the Council’s approach to asbestos and ensure good practice.  There will 
also be a need to roll out training for all staff who are either likely, in the course of 
their duties, to come into contact with asbestos or, who may have responsibility for 
managing it. 

 
3.3 At the present time, work is ongoing to ensure that the Council’s asset management 

systems include the correct information relating to asbestos and that up to date 
surveys are commissioned to ensure that the Council has up to date records. 

 
3.4 It is proposed that Housing Services take a lead role in ensuring a corporate-wide 

and consistent approach to managing asbestos but all Service Managers who have 
responsibility for managing physical assets will be required to ensure day to day 
responsibility for complying with the new policies. 

 
4. THE CONTROL OF ASBESTOS POLICY AND THE CONTROL OF 

CONTRACTORS POLICY 
 
4.1 The new Policies sufficiently address the Council’s duties and responsibilities and are 

structured to ensure the Council complies with the requirements of the respective 
legislation. 

  

31

Agenda Item 5



 

 

4.2 The Policies salient points are as follows:- 
 

Control of Asbestos Policy (Appendix 1) 

 

(a) Statement of intent providing a framework of principle policies which will 
direct all other council policies, procedures and decisions concerning the 
management of asbestos; 

(b) Clearly identifies legislative and regulatory duties; 
(c) Clear definition of roles and responsibilities; 
(d) Creation of an Asbestos Working Group incorporating key officers to 

monitor, review and support those responsible managers effectively 
manage the risks related to asbestos. 

 
4.3 Control of Contractors Policy (Appendix 2) 
 

(a) Clearly identifies legislative and regulatory duties; 
(
[...]
R 2021 PORTFOLIOS: ENVIRONMENT AND 
COASTAL SERVICES, PEOPLE AND 
PLACES, FINANCE, INVESTMENT AND 
CORPORATE SERVICE 

NEW OPERATIONAL SERVICES ICT SYSTEM 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet agrees funding for improvements to the ICT system(s) supporting 
Operations.  

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The operations, grounds and street scene services require investment in ICT to 
improve customer services, and to allow better reporting of issues resulting in 
smoother response and communication back to customers. The new system will also 
improve the efficiency of back-office tasks and processes. In addition, improved ICT 
will set down firm foundations for wider service improvement in the coming years. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 As part of the council’s current ICT strategy, we have developed an approach of 
simplifying and standardising applications and systems, in line with industry best 
practice and for ease of integration with other Council systems. The operations service 
is out of line with the strategy for ICT, using dated bespoke stand-alone systems that 
need replacing to ensure services are delivered in the most efficient and effective way. 

3.2 The current use of dated, inefficient systems and processes causes daily issues for 
customers and staff, who deal with delays, duplications, and a lack of joined up 
information. This is especially apparent in areas such as missed bins, tackling 
recycling contamination and responding to reports of fly-tipping. There is an over-
reliance on “local knowledge” rather than accurate and mobile technology which would 
improve service accuracy and reduce negative customer contact. 

3.3 A continued lack of suitable technology will be a substantial barrier to improving 
service delivery, to making effective service changes in future, and it will undermine 
efforts to improve the digital customer experience. 

4. KEY OUTCOMES SOUGHT 

4.1 A reduction in the use of inefficient paper-based planning and management tools. 

4.2 A
[...]
system thinking at PI level 

o Setting agreed performance indicators and targets 

 Group 2 – Recyclable Material Management 

o Introduction of two stream collections 

o Reduced contamination 

o Retained and maximised income share for materials 

 Group 3 – Waste Reduction 

o Increased reuse from bulky waste 

o Development and delivery of waste prevention initiatives 

119



 

   

September 2021 
Doc Ref. PI JMWMS Final  

o Continued promotion of home composting 

 Group 4 – Best Practice 

o Zero waste to landfill 

o Evaluation and introduction of alternative fuels for vehicles 

o Identification and evaluation of alternative technologies 

 Group 5 – Service Delivery 

o Improved and consistent communications campaigns 

o Consistent, best practice approach to service provision 

o Consistent approach to staff training 

o Increased cross boundary working 

o Sharing of customer satisfaction surveys for the benefit of all partners 

There were a number of points raised by both the Officers and Members during the workshops that although 
not shortlist subjects they are still central to the JMWMS, and these are therefore referenced throughout. 

 

120



CABINET – 6 OCTOBER 2021   PORTFOLIO: PEOPLE AND PLACES 

CEMETERIES REGULATIONS REVIEW 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet recommend to Council that the revised Cemeteries Regulations, be 
approved in order to fulfil the obligations of the New Forest District Council with regard 
to the 1977 Cemeteries order. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The New Forest District Council’s current Cemetery Regulations were last revised in 
April 2017 and are subsequently due a five-year revision (April 2022). 

2.2 The Cemeteries Regulations provide regulation and standards for the management 
and administration of our cemeteries. They inform and provide guidance to all who 
have an active interest within our cemeteries. The Regulations also establish rules and 
codes of conduct in line with statutory burial law. The 
[...]
e and replace the memorabilia at 
no cost to the Holder(s) of the Exclusive Right of Burial. 

153



 

32 

The Council retains the Right to remove unauthorised memorabilia prior to an impending interment, 
to gain access to adjacent burial plots, or to facilitate grounds maintenance. Unauthorised 
memorabilia will be removed, labelled and stored for one month. The Cemeteries Service will make 
contact with the Holder(s) of the Exclusive Right of Burial to invite collection of the unauthorised 
memorabilia.  After one month of storage, the unauthorised items will be disposed of. 

The Council does not accept liability for any alleged damage to any unauthorised memorabilia 
items.  

 

11.6 Seasonal Memorabilia 

Seasonal memorabilia which are not integral to the memorial are permitted and must be placed at 
the head end within the integral space of the plot. 

Disposal of spent seasonal memorabilia is principally the responsibility of the Owner(s) of the 
Exclusive Right of Burial; after a maximum period of 2 months the Cemeteries Service will remove 
and dispose of spent memorabilia as part of routine maintenance works. 

154



 

 

12 Appendices 

12.1  Appendix 1a 

Purchase of Exclusive Right of Burial - Resident and Non-Resident Fees and Charges flow chart 

 

 

 

  

155



 

 

12.2 Appendix 1b  

Interment Fee - Resident and Non-Resident Fees and Charges flow chart 

 

 

 

156



CABINET – 6 OCTOBER 2021  PORTFOLIO – LEADER 
 

RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DECLARE A CLIMATE EMERGENCY  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1   To declare a Climate Change and Nature Emergency. 
 
1.2      To bring a report to the February 2022 Cabinet meeting on the proposed action plan 

to deal with the Emergency, and the role the Council will play in reducing Carbon 
emissions.   

 
2. INTRODUCTION  
  
2.1  At the Council meeting of 6 September 2021 in accordance with Standing Order 21, 

Cllr M Wade moved the following motion: - 
  
 “This Council notes: 
  
 The findings of
[...]
aching net zero CO2 emissions. 
· Limiting other greenhouse gases and air pollutants, especially methane, could 

have benefits both for health and the climate. 
· That strong and sustained reductions in emissions of carbon dioxide (CO2) and 

other greenhouse gases would limit climate change. 
 
This Council therefore calls on the Cabinet to: - 
  
· Declare a ‘Climate Emergency’. 
· Pledge to make the New Forest district carbon neutral by 2030, taking into 

account both production and consumption emissions. 
· Report to full Council within six months setting out the immediate actions the 

Council will take to address this emergency and a plan to measure annual 
district wide progress towards meeting the 2030 target. 

· Take into account carbon reduction actions in every aspect of its business 
· Work with partners across the district and the region to deliver this new goal 

through all relevant strategies and plans and drawing on local and global best 
practice. 

· Actively lobby the Government to provide the additional powers and resources 
needed to meet the 2030 target.” 

  
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At the Environment Overview and Scrutiny meeting of 13 June 2019 the Panel 

considered a Motion from Council to declare a Climate Emergency. It was resolved 
that (a) A Task and Finish Group be established to consider the climate change 
motion in more detail; (b) That a report of the Task and Finish Group would be 
presented to the next Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting in 
September 2019.  

 
3.2 At the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting of 19 September 2019 the 

Panel resolved: 
 

(a)    To request that the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regulatory Services 
work with partners and relevant Members in the development of an 
Environment Action Plan 

 
 That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel advise the Council that: 
 

(a) The Panel does not support the motion referred to the Panel by the Council; 
and 

 
(b)   Whi
[...]
e Cabinet meeting of 1 September 2021, it was resolved that the Council support 

the revised version of the National Park Partnership Plan 2021-2026. The District 
Council is a key partner to the Partnership Plan and will play a key role in delivering 
the actions that come out of the Plan. The Plan sets out a revised vision as a national 
beacon for a sustainable future, where nature and people flourish.  It should be noted 
that the Plan takes the wider view around sustainability with a clear reference to 
Climate Change and Nature Emergency. 

 
6.3 Given the changes that have been made to the Corporate Plan with increased 

emphasis on sustainability, the protection of our natural resources and support for the 
local economy, the emphasises throughout the recently adopted Local Plan on 
creating and delivering sustainable communities together with the key role of the 
District Council in delivering the Partnership Plan it now seems appropriate for NFDC 
to declare a Climate Change and Nature Emergency. 

164



    
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There will be financial implications to address within the Council’s Medium Term 

Financial Plan as a result of declaring a climate change and nature emergency.  The 
associated actions that result from the declaration will need to be identified and 
agreed and estimates produced on the financial viability and aligned to the financial 
resources available to the Council. 

  
8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
8.1 Reducing emissions is a global priority and it is essential the Council plays its part to 

protect and enhance the environment within and around the district.  
 
9.  CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS  

 
9.1 None arising directly from this report. 

 
10.  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS  

 
10.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
11.1 In declaring a Climate Change and Nature Emergency, this Council continues its long-

standing commitment to the environment.  Section 4 of the report sets out some of the 
actions the Council has taken over many years to increase its environmental 
sustainability and reduce the organisation’s carbon footprint.  The Council has not only 
undertaken considerable work internally, for example through the efforts of the ‘Green 
Audit’ working group that I was privileged to chair for many years, but it has also acted 
as an exemplar through projects such as the Ringwood Gateway, constructed to 
BREEAM Excellent rating for its sustainable design.  I commend the recommendations 
set out in this report and look forward to Cabinet approving a stretching but realistic 
action plan at its meeting in February 2022.  

 
 
 
For further information contact: 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and the Economy  
claire.upton-brown@NFDC.gov.uk   
 
 

Background Papers: 
 
 
 

 

165

mailto:claire.upton-brown@NFDC.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Corporate Plan 2020-2024 ‘Community Matters’
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Plan

	5 Control of asbestos policy and control of contractors policy
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Control of Asbestos policy
	Appendix 2 - Corporate control of contractors policy

	6 ICT Operations System
	7 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy
	Appendix 1 - JMWMS
	1. Introduction to Project Integra
	1.1 Working Groups
	1.2 Our Vision
	1.3 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy - Principles

	2. Performance and Service Delivery
	2.1 Current services
	2.2 Infrastructure

	3. Policy and legislative drivers
	3.1 International and National Policy & Legislation
	Circular Economy
	A Green Future: Our 25 Year Plan to Improve the Environment (policy paper) January 2018
	Our waste, our resources: a strategy for England (Draft), December 2018
	Environment Bill 2020
	Consistency of Household and Business Recycling Collections in England
	Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) for packaging
	Introducing a Deposit Return Scheme (DRS)


	3.2 Driver

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

6 OCTOBER 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 6 October 2021 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Steve Davies 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
  Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Ann Bellows 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Anne Corbridge 
Philip Dowd 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 

 

David Hawkins 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Stephanie Osborne 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Derek Tipp 

 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Colin Read, Alan Bethune, Rebecca Drummond, Sara Hamilton, Chris Noble, 
Iain Park, Verity Pillinger-Cork, Grainne O'Rourke, Manjit Sandhu, 
Ritchie Thomson, Claire Upton-Brown and Matt Wisdom 
 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Steele. 
 

23   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2021, be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 



 
Cabinet 6 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr E Heron declared, for transparency purposes, that he was a Member of 
Hampshire County Council, the waste disposal authority in respect of the Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy, considered at minute 29 below. 
 

25   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

26   CORPORATE PLAN 2020-2024 ‘COMMUNITY MATTERS’  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the revisions to the corporate plan 2020-2024, ‘Community Matters’ following 
changes in Portfolio responsibilities and taking into account the impact of Covid-19 
on priorities, be endorsed. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader / All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and highlighted that although the 
review of the corporate plan had been intended as relatively light touch to reflect the 
new portfolio responsibilities, the review had brought forward a number of positive 
priorities following consideration by the Council’s four Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels and with particular response to the recovery from coronavirus and the 
Council’s priorities for sustainability. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Coastal Services drew attention to the 
priority to reduce waste and increase recycling.  With regard to the Council’s Waste 
Strategy, it was noted that further clarity on the national position would come 
forward in early 2022 which would allow the strategy to progress to Cabinet 
thereafter. 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 6 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

27   CONTROL OF ASBESTOS POLICY AND CONTROL OF CONTRACTORS 
POLICY  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Council that the Control of Asbestos Policy 
(Appendix 1 of the report) and Control of Contractors Policy (Appendix 2 of the 
report), be adopted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Housing and Homelessness Services / Finance, Investment and Corporate 
Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Homelessness Services introduced the report 
and welcomed the consistent approach that would be implemented in bringing 
forward the policies, particularly with regard to managing asbestos in the Council’s 
assets and corporate buildings. 
 
In response to a question regarding privately owned buildings with asbestos, it was 
confirmed that the report dealt specifically with the Council’s own assets and the 
Environment Agency was the appropriate body for guidance and enforcement in 
this area. 
 

28   ICT OPERATIONS SYSTEM  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the funding for improvements to the ICT system(s) supporting Operations, be 
approved. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 6 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Environment and Coastal Services / People and Places / Finance, Investment and 
Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Coastal Services introduced the report 
and welcomed the recommendations as a significant step on the journey to a more 
efficient ICT system for the Council’s operational services and a much improved 
customer experience for residents. 
 

29   JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Project Integra Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) be 
approved and recommended to Council for adoption. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes.  Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Environment and Coastal Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
Cllr E Heron declared, for transparency purposes, that he was a Member of 
Hampshire County Council, the waste disposal authority in respect of the Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 6 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the significant work of 
Council officers and the 14 partner organisations through the Project Integra 
process.  The key ambition was to reduce waste and increase recycling. 
 
The Leader of the Council emphasised the importance of the strategy for the whole 
of the New Forest and was pleased to see it come forward ahead of the future 
consideration of the Council’s own Waste Strategy.  Waste continued to be a 
significant cost across the nation and Hampshire as a county, and improvements to 
the disposal process would bring about positive environmental and economic 
change. 
 
In response to questions relating to the timescales for the Government’s 
environment bill and the impact on progress with the Council’s Waste Strategy, it 
was confirmed that further clarity was expected in early 2022 with regard to the 
timescales for implementing changes and the funding streams likely to be available 
to Councils.  Although the Council was awaiting this clarity, the JMWMS identified 
the known direction of travel at a high level. 
 
The Leader of the Council extended his thanks to the Portfolio Holder and officers 
for bringing this work forward. 
 

30   CEMETERIES REGULATIONS REVIEW  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommend to Council that the revised Cemeteries Regulations, 
be approved in order to fulfil the obligations of the New Forest District Council with 
regard to the 1977 Cemeteries order. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
People and Places. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and placed on record his thanks to the 
Task and Finish Group for their work on the subject. 



 
Cabinet 6 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
The Leader of the Council highlighted the importance of the document in informing 
and providing guidance to all who had an active interest within the Council’s 
cemeteries in what would be very challenging times in their lives. 
 

31   RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DECLARE A CLIMATE EMERGENCY  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

(a) recommend to Council that a Climate Change and Nature Emergency be 
declared. 
 

(b) agree to bring a report to the February 2022 Cabinet meeting on the 
proposed action plan to deal with the Emergency, and the role the Council 
will play in reducing Carbon emissions. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and proposed an amendment to 
the recommendations to recommend the declaration of a climate change and 
nature emergency to the Council.  Cllr Cleary seconded the amendment. 
 
The Leader highlighted the apologies of Cllr M Wade who had proposed the original 
motion to Council in September 2021.  The Leader welcomed Cllrs Dowd and 
Osborne to speak in Cllr Wade’s absence. 
 
Cllr Dowd spoke in support of the original motion and challenged Members to do 
everything to protect the natural environment by examining everything the Council 
does with regard to climate change.  Cllr Osborne as seconder of the original 
motion also spoke in support of declaring a climate emergency. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business, Tourism and High Streets highlighted his 
previous reluctance to use the word emergency when action plans targeted dates 



 
Cabinet 6 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
7 

 

many years into the future and an emergency inferred an immediate response.  
However, with many initiatives already being undertaken by the Council, the 
declaration of a climate and nature emergency allowed for a mutually supportive 
strategy to be developed with partners who had also made similar declarations.  
The Leader also highlighted the need to communicate the Council’s achievements 
and future plans in this area, given the extensive progress already made, as 
outlined within the report. 
 
A number of Members spoke in support of the Council declaring a climate 
emergency.  Those speaking against highlighted the need to ensure the Council’s 
sound financial management continued against the backdrop of very challenging 
targets and expectations such as making the New Forest District carbon neutral by 
2030 or 2050. 
 
The Leader of the Council responded to the questions and statements of Members 
and highlighted the benefit of considering an action plan in February 2022.  This 
action plan would go a long way to setting the ambitious, but realistic and 
proportionate targets the Council could achieve in this area.  A huge part of this 
would be to support residents through the sustainability agenda.  Encouraging small 
changes to habits that could be afforded and embraced by individuals would play a 
key part in District’s journey towards a more sustainable future climate and natural 
environment, particularly in an area as unique and special as the New Forest. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


